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turers and in fact the footware manufacturers are requesting the STC to take away the middlemen, who are also exporting to the Soviet Union.
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Shrimati Sharda Mukerjee: Is it a fact that tenders are accepted from suppliers who have no experience of shoe manufacture and that consignments have been returned trom Russia and East European countries because the consignmenm were not satisfactory?

8hrt Manubhal Shah: That is a four-year old story. No consignment has been returned since then.

Shri Kanga: Is it not possible for the Government to fix minimum wages to be paid for the people employed in that industry, instead of depending merely on the goodwill of the small producers, or to org:inise trade boards on the lines on which they are organised in the United Kingdom in order to help these cottage industry workers?

Shri Manubhai Shah: This represents only one per cent of the total production of footware. The question of wage is really a problem which has to be tackled by the respective State Governments for the entire industry which manufactures shoe for the country.
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Shri Warior: May I know whether there is any increase in the rate~

agreed upon for this year's export a:!' compared with the rates for last year or the year before last? What is the position?

Shri Manubhai Shah: The quantity has increased from 300,000 pairs to 6 lakh pairs and this year it will be 1 million pairs. In the price also there has been a rise of Rs. 3 to Rs. 4.
But what the fabricators are complaining of is that whereas the STC gives them a higher price, the private people give them Rs. 3 or Rs. 4 less.
This is what we are examining,
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SHORT· NOTICE QUESTION

Prices of Motor Vehicles

II. J Shri .. ;Joachim A1Ya:
l Shn P~ C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Industr;,- aniI Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to increase the prices of cars, jeeps, trucks and other vehicles and if so, the reasons therefor; and

(b) whether the prices have been already increased in the market Uan unauthorised and disproportionate manner before Government passed the requisite orders?

The Minister of Heavy Engineering and in the Ministr;,- of Industry aJUJ Supply (Shrt T. N. Singh): (a) and (b). Presumably the reference is to price increases consequent on the 10 per cent regulatory customs duty announced by the FiDance MinistaI:
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on 17th February 1965. Government generally permit automobile manufacturers to increase prices resulting 'from increased incidence of customs excise duties envisaged in the Finance Bills. In such cases, general authorisation is issued sometime after the Finance Bill is introduced.
This practice has been followed for the last few years. In regard to this particular year, the question of permitting the automobile manufacturers to increase the prices of vehicles manufactured by them on account of the 10% Regulatory Customs duty on the imported components etc. announced by Government with effect from 17th February, 1965, and also On account of the levies envisaged in the Finance Bill 1965. is still under consideration and Government's formal approval in this regard is still to be conveyed to the manufacturers.

Shri Ranga: It
after the Finance

will
Bill is

be done
passed.

Shri T. N. Singh: It is true that, in the meantime, some of them have increased prices according to their e"timate of the incidence of the 10 per cent regulatory customs duty. Government will examine to what extent such increases are excessive or im-
prDper and will take suitable action.

Shri Joachim Alva: Is it true that prices have been increased even before the actual authorisation was made by the Ministry and that manufacturers have been increasing the prices, first, in the name of higher prices of tyres and, secondly, Fiat got an increase last year? Under the constant pressure of automobile dealers the Ministry is helpless.

Shri T. N. Singh: I have already stated that they have increased the prices so far as customs and other duties are concerned without the permission of Government so far.
This is what I said. I am going to examine the question and take necessary action.

mobile manufacturers prevented us from getting a car in the publie sector and now in the matter of jeeps, I want to know whether Government is keeping a strict watch over any increase at least in the price of jeeps.

Shri T. N. Singh: I must assure the House that so far as is legitimate no increase in prices will be allowed;
but, if the duties are increased, and that is a legitimate incidence on prices, I think, I have to be fair.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether it is a fact that while the indigenous content in automobile manufacture in India is increasing, the price increases and along with it, side by side, mechanical defects are also increasing? What is the reason for this and what steps have been taken to eliminate these things?

Shri T. N. Singh: think, the House will recall that I have ordered an inquiry into the cost structure of ancillary spare parts of motor cars and automobiles. It is true that with the increase in indigenous content of most of our vehicles, prices have gone up, the reasons attributed therefor so far mostly being that the prices of the indigenous components and parts, which are now being used by them in place of the imported ones, are higher; therefore, the costs go up. It is for this reason that an investigation is being made into the cost structure of parts and components.

Shri Ansar Barvani: In the field of production of Fiat cars both India and the United Arab Republic entered simultaneously, but the price of the car is much less in the United Arab Republic and more in India, What is the reason for this?

Shri T. N. Singh: There are various reasons. It may be higher cost of production here ....

sliri JoachJm .\Iva: In the ~ Shri Ranga: What is this "may place, the constant pressure of auto- be"?
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Shri Vasudevan Nair: What is all this?

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. If the hon. Minister has got any information, he might give.

Shri T. N. Singh: There is a suggestion, Sir, that taxes levied by Government have added to the prices. All these matters are under examination. That is why I said that I do not want to make a definite statement regarding the incidence of various components and spare parts.

Shri Ranga: Say, you do not know .... ,(Interruption).

Shrt T. N. Singh: I do not want to prejudge the inquiry that is being made in regard to some of these things. For that reason I said that there are various reasons.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES-
TIONS

Zinc smelter Plant

. "812. Shri Vidya Charan Shnkla:
Will.the Minister of Steel and Mines be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 229 on the·
27th November, 1964 and state theprogress made in regard to the·
establishment of a zinc smelter plant. in the country with Polish collaboration?

The Minister of Steel and MiJHs;
(Shri Sanjiva Reddy): A feasibility report for establishing a zinc smelter in the country was prepared by Polish experts. The Report cov_
such matters as the composition and quantity of zinc concentrates required, the technological processes to be·
employed, the location of the plant and the broad time schedule for the·
project. This report has been stu ..
died by our technical experts and a decision for preparation of a detailed' project report by the Polish agency will be taken shortly. In accordanett with the recommendation made br-
the experts in the feasibility study. steps are being taken to arrange for a long term supply of zinc concentrates of the required analytical composition.

Agro-lndDStrial Complex

·SI6. Shri Shiv Charan Mathar.
Will the Minister of Industry aDIf Supply be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that MIs.
Hindustan Lever, Ltd. have succ~
fully set up an Agro-industrial complex in some of the villages of TJ. P..
and have been able to achieve higher production and higher income far the villagers; and

(b) if so, the salient features of the scheme?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Industry aDd Supply (Siad Bibudbendra Misra): (a) and (b)
Mis. Hindustan Lever Ltd. have set up at Etah in Uttar Pradesh an industrial unit for the production of milk powder, ghee and casein. The Government understand that as part of the scheme the company propose extending credit facilities to farmer. in the area for the purchase of cattle, cattlefeed, fertilisers and seeds.

